
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CITIZENS UNITED,

Appellant,

vs.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Appellee.

—◆—
**On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The District Of Columbia**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF MONTANA, ARIZONA,
CONNECTICUT, FLORIDA, HAWAII, ILLINOIS,
IOWA, KANSAS, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS,
MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, MISSISSIPPI,
NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO,
NORTH CAROLINA, NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO,
OKLAHOMA, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND,
SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, VERMONT,
WEST VIRGINIA, AS *AMICI CURIAE* ADDRESSING
JUNE 29, 2009 ORDER FOR SUPPLEMENTAL
BRIEFING AND SUPPORTING NEITHER PARTY**

—◆—
STEVE BULLOCK
Montana Attorney General

ANTHONY JOHNSTONE*
Solicitor

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620
Telephone: (406) 444-2026

**Counsel of Record*

TERRY GODDARD
Arizona Attorney General

MARY R. O'GRADY
Solicitor General

ARIZONA ATTORNEY
GENERAL'S OFFICE
1275 W. Washington
Phoenix, AZ 85007
Telephone: (602) 542-8986

[Additional Counsel On Inside Cover]

RICHARD BLUMENTAL
Attorney General of
Connecticut
55 Elm Street
Hartford, CT 06106

BILL MCCOLLUM
Attorney General of Florida
The Capitol PL-01
Tallahassee, FL 32399

MARK J. BENNETT
Attorney General of Hawaii
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, HI 96813

TOM MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa
2nd Floor Hoover Bldg.
Des Moines, IA 50319

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of Illinois
100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, IL 60601

STEVE SIX
Attorney General of Kansas
120 SW 10th Avenue,
2nd Floor
Topeka, KS 66612

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER
Attorney General of
Maryland
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, MD 21202

MARTHA COAKLEY
Attorney General of
Massachusetts
GENERAL COUNSEL'S OFFICE
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108

MICHAEL A. COX
Attorney General of
Michigan
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909

LORI SWANSON
Attorney General of
Minnesota
102 State Capitol
75 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther
King, Jr. Blvd.
St. Paul, MN 55155

JIM HOOD
Attorney General of
Mississippi
P.O. Box 220
Jackson, MS 39205

ORVILLE B. FITCH II
Acting Attorney General of
New Hampshire
Deputy Attorney General of
New Hampshire
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301

ANNE MILGRAM
Attorney General of
New Jersey
The Hughes Justice Complex
P.O. Box 080
25 Market Street
Trenton, NJ 08625

GARY K. KING
Attorney General of
New Mexico
P.O. Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, New Mexico
87504-1508

ROY COOPER
Attorney General of
North Carolina
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
P.O. Box 629
Raleigh, NC 27602

WAYNE STENEHJEM
Attorney General of

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COURT NEED NOT ADDRESS <i>AUSTIN</i>	3
II. <i>AUSTIN</i> CORRECTLY SETTLED THE BOUNDS OF STATE CORPORATE ELECTIONEERING LAWS.....	5
A. <i>Austin</i> Confirmed the Settled Expec- tations of Governments, Corporations, and Campaigns	7
B. Regulation of Corporate Electioneer- ing Remains a Compelling State In- terest.....	14
C. Segregated Funds Are Narrowly Tai- lored to Serve State Interests	19
CONCLUSION.....	21
APPENDIX	
State Laws Prohibiting Corporate Electioneer- ing.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	10, 19
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2252 (2009).....	15, 16
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1610 (2008).....	5
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	12, 14, 18
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001)	14
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Nat'l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	11
<i>FEC v. Nat'l Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982).....	11, 17
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	13
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	10, 14
<i>Jones v. Harris Assocs. L.P.</i> , 537 F.3d 728 (7th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Marsili v. Pacific Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 124 Cal. Rptr. 313 (App. Ct. 1975).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McConnell v. Combination Mining & Milling</i> , 76 P. 194 (Mont. 1904)	7
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	13, 14, 18
<i>Montana Right to Life v. Eddleman</i> , 343 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	14
<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009).....	3
<i>People ex rel. Perkins v. Moss</i> , 187 N.Y. 410 (1907).....	8
<i>People v. Gansley</i> , 158 N.W. 195 (Mich. 1916).....	9
<i>Pipefitters Local Union No. 562 v. United States</i> , 407 U.S. 385 (1971).....	10, 19
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	4, 6
<i>State v. Alaska Civil Liberties Union</i> , 978 P.2d 597 (Alaska 1999).....	13
<i>State v. Joe Must Go Club of Wisconsin Inc.</i> , 70 N.W.2d 681 (Wisc. 1955)	9
<i>United States v. Congress of Indus. Orgs.</i> , 335 U.S. 106 (1948).....	9
<i>United States v. Int'l Union United Auto., Aircraft & Agric. Implement Workers of Am.</i> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1184 (2008).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ky. Const. § 150 (1891).....8

STATUTES

Acts of Tennessee, ch. 18 (April 29, 1897)9

General Laws of Nebraska, ch. 19 (April 3,
1897)8

Laws of Florida, ch. 4538 (June 2, 1897).....8

Missouri Laws, p. 108 (March 20, 1897).....8

Tillman Act, ch. 420, 34 Stat. 864-65
(1907).....9, 16, 17, 19

2 U.S.C. § 441b (“FECA”)10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FEC, Number of Federal PACs Increases
(March 9, 2009), [http://www.fec.gov/press/
press2009/20090309PACcounts.html](http://www.fec.gov/press/press2009/20090309PACcounts.html).....20Val Burris, *The Two Faces of Capitalism:
Corporations and Individual Capitalists as
Political Actors*, 66 Am. Soc. Rev. 361 (2001).....14Edwin M. Epstein, *The PAC Phenomenon: An
